

0484618

17CF 00644

158

OBTS Number

ARREST / NOTICE TO APPEAR  
Juvenile Referral Report1. Arrest   3. Request For Warrant  
2. N.T.A.   4. Request For Copies

1

Juvenile

N

Agency ORI Number <b>FLO 5 0 0 0 0</b>	Agency Name <b>PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE</b>	Agency Report Number <b>06</b>	17028519								
Charge Type: Check as many as apply <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 1. Felony <input type="checkbox"/> 3. Misdemeanor <input type="checkbox"/> 2. Traffic Felony <input type="checkbox"/> 4. Traffic Misdemeanor <input type="checkbox"/> 5. Ordinance <input type="checkbox"/> 6. Other _____		If Weapon Seized Enter Type _____									
		Multiple Offenses Indicator <b>0   1</b>									
Location of Arrest (Address/Name of Business) <b>None</b>		Location of Office (Address/Name of Business) <b>None</b>									
Date of Arrest <b>Jan 19, 2017</b>	Time of Arrest <b>1030</b>	Booking Date	Booking Time								
		Jail Date	Jail Time								
		Location of Vehicle <b>NONE</b>									
Name (Last, First, Middle) <b>CORREA CAROLINA</b>		Alias (Name, DOB, Soc. Sec. #, Etc.)									
Race W- White   1- American Indian B- Black   0- Oriental/Asian		Sex <b>W</b>	Date of Birth <b>03/27/95</b>								
Height <b>5-07</b>		Weight <b>140</b>	Eye Color <b>BROWN</b>								
Hair Color <b>BROWN</b>		Complexion <b>LIGHT</b>									
Build <b>MEDIUM</b>											
Scars, Marks, Tattoos, Unique Physical Features (Location, Type, Description) <b>TATTOO: LEFT HIP "CHRISTINA"</b>											
Local Address (Street, Apt, Number) <b>200 NOTTINGHAM CIRCLE, APT H</b>		City <b>GREENACRES, FL</b>	State <b>FL</b> Zip <b>33463</b> Phone <b>561-779-9935</b>								
Permanent Address (Street, Apt, Number) <b>145 JENNINGS AVENUE</b>		City <b>GREENACRES, FL</b>	State <b>FL</b> Zip <b>33463</b> Phone <b>561-529-1421</b>								
Business Address (Street, Apt, Number) <b>BEST BUY</b>		City <b>BOYNTON BEACH, FL</b>	State <b>FL</b> Zip <b>33436</b> Phone <b>561-752-1948</b>								
DL Number, State <b>C-600-100-95-607-0, FL</b>		Social Security Number [REDACTED]	INR Number [REDACTED]								
		Race	Sex								
		Date of Birth	1. Arrested <input type="checkbox"/> 2. At Large								
			3. Felony <input type="checkbox"/> 4. Misdemeanor <input type="checkbox"/> 5. Juvenile								
Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		Race	Sex								
		Date of Birth	1. Arrested <input type="checkbox"/> 2. At Large								
			3. Felony <input type="checkbox"/> 4. Misdemeanor <input type="checkbox"/> 5. Juvenile								
Parent <input type="checkbox"/> Legal Guardian <input type="checkbox"/> Other	Name (Last, First, Middle)	Phone									
Address (Street, Apt, No.)		City	State Zip								
			Business Phone								
Notified By (Name)		Date	Time								
			Juvenile Disposition: 1. Handcuffed/Released with Dept. and Released								
			2. TOT HADDOYS 3. Interrogated								
Released To (Name)		Relationship	Date								
			Time								
The above address was provided by <input type="checkbox"/> defendant under <input type="checkbox"/> defendant's parents. The hold order parent was told to keep the Juvenile Court Clerk's Office (Phone 561-255-2525) informed of any address change <input type="checkbox"/> Yes, by: (Name) <input type="checkbox"/> No, (Reason)											
Property Crime? <input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No		Description of Property									
		Value of Property									
Drug Activity N. MA P. Possess	E. Sell B. Buy T. Traffic	F. Disposed G. Other H. Use	I. Manufacture/ Produce Cultivate	M. Manufacture/ Produce Cultivate	Z. Other	Drug Type R. MA A. Amphetamine	E. Marijuana	H. Hallucinogen M. Marijuana	P. Psychotropic Equipment	U. Unknown Z. Other	
Charge Description <b>CHILD NEGLECT WITHOUT GREAT BODILY HARM</b>		Counts <b>1</b>	Domestic Violence <input type="checkbox"/> Y <input type="checkbox"/> N		Statute Violation Number <b>827.03 (2D)</b>		Violation or ORD. #				
Drug Activity <b>N</b>	Drug Type <b>N</b>	Amount/Unit <b>N/A</b>	Offense # <b>17028519</b>			Warrant/Copies Number	Bond				
Charge Description		Counts <b>1</b>	Domestic Violence <input type="checkbox"/> Y <input type="checkbox"/> N		Statute Violation Number	Violation or ORD. #					
Drug Activity	Drug Type	Amount/Unit	Offense #			Warrant/Copies Number	Bond				
Charge Description		Counts <b>1</b>	Domestic Violence <input type="checkbox"/> Y <input type="checkbox"/> N		Statute Violation Number	Violation or ORD. #					
Drug Activity	Drug Type	Amount/Unit	Offense #			Warrant/Copies Number	Bond				
Charge Description		Counts <b>1</b>	Domestic Violence <input type="checkbox"/> Y <input type="checkbox"/> N		Statute Violation Number	Violation or ORD. #					
Drug Activity	Drug Type	Amount/Unit	Offense #			Warrant/Copies Number	Bond				
Location (Court, Address, Room Number)											
Court Date and Time		Month	Day	Year	Time	AM <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	PM <input type="checkbox"/>				
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE ABOVE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT I SHOULD WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED.											
Signature of Defendant (or Juvenile and Parent/Custodian)				Date Signed							
HOLD for Other Agency				Signature of Arresting Officer <i>[Signature]</i> 25005				Name Verification (Printed by Arrestee)			
Name <input type="checkbox"/> Dangerous <input type="checkbox"/> Suicidal				Name of Arresting Officer <b>D/S N. RHOADS</b> ID# <b>25005</b>				(PRINT)			
Transporting Officer <b>D/S N. RHOADS</b> ID# <b>15406</b>				Agency <b>PBSO</b>				Page <b>1 of 3</b>			
Witness here if subject signed with an "X"											

SCANNED

JAN 20 2017

OIGS Number

## PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

1. Arrest   2. Request For Warrant  
2. N.T.A.   4. Request For Copies

1      2      3      4

Agency OIG Number <b>FLO 6 0 0 0 0 0</b>	Agency Name <b>PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE</b>	Agency Report Number <b>06</b>	<b>17028519</b>		
Charge Type: Check as many as apply 1. Felony   2. Traffic Felony   3. Misdemeanor   4. Traffic Misdemeanor   5. Ordinance   6. Other		Special Notes			
Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) <b>CORREA CAROLINA</b>		Race <b>W</b>	Sex <b>F</b>	Date of Birth <b>03/27/95</b>	
Charge <b>CHILD NEGLECT WITHOUT GREAT BODILY HARM</b>		Charge			
Charge		Charge			
Victim		Race <b>W</b>	Sex <b>M</b>	Date of Birth <b>12/04/13</b>	
Location		Phone	Address/Source		
Business Address (Street, Apt. Number)	City	State	Zip	Phone	Occupation
The undersigned swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following violation of law. The person taken into custody...					
<input type="checkbox"/> committed the below acts in my presence. <input type="checkbox"/> confessed to admitting to the below facts. <input type="checkbox"/> was observed by _____ who told _____ that he/she saw the arrested person commit the below acts. <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> was found to have committed the below acts, resulting from (described) investigation.					
On the <u>19TH</u> day of <u>JANUARY</u> 20 <u>17</u> at <u>0919</u> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> AM <input type="checkbox"/> PM					

On 1-19-17 at approximately 0920 hours I responded to a call regarding a small child who was by himself, unattended by any caregiver [REDACTED] who was located in the area of [REDACTED]. Upon arrival I met with W/M [REDACTED] DOB 9-8-71 who was standing with a W/M small juvenile wearing a diaper and blue t-shirt and no shoe, later learned to be [REDACTED] DOB 12/04/13. She was standing in front of the residence of [REDACTED] with the above child and another neighbor B/F [REDACTED] DOB 5/11/82. [REDACTED] stated that she thought the juvenile lived in [REDACTED] as she had seen him before. This was consistent with what [REDACTED] advised when she found him, she explained that he pointed to the same apartment indicating where he lived.

[REDACTED] advised that she turned into the development of [REDACTED] at approximately 0910 hours when she observed the above listed Juvenile walking westbound in front of [REDACTED] which caught her attention. She advised that when she did not notice any caregiver [REDACTED] following behind him she continued to watch where he was going. She described the juvenile as continuing to walk westbound on the grass until he reached the interior roadway of the development heading towards the heavy traffic street of Sherwood Forest Blvd. When she still did not observe anyone who would be caring for the small child she became alarmed and concerned for his safety at which time she stopped the vehicle and she asked him where [REDACTED] was at which time he pointed upstairs [REDACTED]. She explained she asked him to show her where [REDACTED] lived at which time he walked with her upstairs of [REDACTED] at pointed at the door to [REDACTED] [REDACTED] explained that she knocked on the door continuously loudly, however no one came out. She started banging on the door and still received no response. [REDACTED] then began banging on all of the doors which were upstairs of the apartment complex due to getting no response at the door where [REDACTED] indicated he lived. Upon knocking on neighbor's doors she came in contact with [REDACTED] and informed her that she found the child alone.

[REDACTED] advised that she thought that [REDACTED] then came with [REDACTED] and they began knocking loudly on the door, however received no response. [REDACTED] explained that at this point she contacted this agency due to not being able to make contact with a [REDACTED] guardian of the child.

[REDACTED] filled out a sworn written statement advising of what she discovered. [REDACTED] advised that she did not feel comfortable filling out a sworn statement due to living in such a close proximity to her neighbor.

[REDACTED] advised that she has seen the child before on the balcony.

I obtained all of their information and asked the child his name at which time he pointed to the door of [REDACTED]. I then began knocking loudly on the door that he was pointing to and identifying

The foregoing instrument was sworn to and affirmed before me this <u>19TH</u> day of <u>JANUARY</u> 20 <u>17</u> by:  <b>D/S J.K. CAMPBELL #18337</b>	<b>D/S N. RHOADS</b> 25005
Name of Notary Public / Clerk of Court / Officer (F.S.S. 117.00)  <b>18337</b>	Name of Arresting/Investigating Officer  <b>25005</b>
Signature of Notary Public / Clerk of Court / Officer (F.S.S. 117.00)	Signature of Arresting/Investigating Officer  <b>25005</b>
Page <b>1</b> of <b>3</b>	

OIG# Number

## PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

1. Arrest    3. Request For Warrant  
2. N.T.A.    4. Request For Copies

1

Juvenile

N

Agency OIG Number <b>FLO 5 0 0 0 0</b>	Agency Name <b>PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE</b>	Agency Report Number <b>06</b>	<b>17028519</b>		
Charge Type Check as many as apply <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 1. Felony <input type="checkbox"/> 2. Traffic Felony <input type="checkbox"/> 3. Misdemeanor <input type="checkbox"/> 4. Traffic Misdemeanor <input type="checkbox"/> 5. Ordinance <input type="checkbox"/> 6. Other _____	Special Notes				
Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) <b>CORREA</b>	<b>CAROLINA</b>		Race <b>W</b>	Sex <b>F</b>	Date of Birth <b>03/27/95</b>
Charge <b>CHILD NEGLECT WITHOUT GREAT BODILY HARM</b>	Charge				
Charge	Charge				
Victim [REDACTED]		Race <b>W</b>	Sex <b>M</b>	Date of Birth <b>12/04/13</b>	
Local [REDACTED]		Phone	Address/Source		
Business Address (Street, Apt. Number)	City	State Zip	Phone	Occupation	
<p>The undersigned swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following violation of law. The person taken into custody...</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> committed the below acts in my presence.</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> confessed to admitting to the below facts.</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> was observed by _____ who told _____ that he/she saw the arrested person commit the below acts.</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> was found to have committed the below acts, resulting from (described) investigation.</p>					
On the <u>19TH</u> day of <u>JANUARY</u> <u>20</u> <u>17</u> at <u>0919</u>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> AM <input type="checkbox"/> PM				

and identifying myself as the Sheriff's Office, however still received no response. I then began knocking loudly on the front window of the residence several times, however still received no response. Back up Deputies began knocking on all of the neighbor's doors to make contact in the event the child was mistaking where he actually lived. Several additional attempts were made to make contact with [REDACTED] by knocking loudly on the window and on the front door to the residence. After approximately 10 minutes of attempting to get in contact with [REDACTED] W/F Carolina Correa DOB 3/27/95 eventually opened the door. She appeared to be somewhat disoriented as though she may have just woken up. Upon meeting with her she observed that we had [REDACTED] with us. She immediately grabbed [REDACTED] and asked him "what are you doing". We asked her if she heard us banging on the door at which time she advised that she had not. She allowed us inside of the residence to look at residence. Correa advised that she had been sleeping and [REDACTED] and she did not realize he was not in the bedroom. She advised that she became aware approximately three days ago that [REDACTED] learned how to unlock the doors and had recently unlocked the front door and exited the front door to play with the other children outside on his own. She stated that the reason she could not hear us knocking was because [REDACTED] must have closed the interior bedroom door behind him when he got up and went outside.

I then asked her where [REDACTED] was at which time she told me he was at work, later learned to be W/M [REDACTED] DOB 10/20/95. She contacted him via telephone at which time I spoke with him. I identified myself and informed him of the reason for our contact and that [REDACTED] was roaming around the neighborhood unattended while Correa was sleeping. I asked him if he knew that [REDACTED] was able to unlock and open the front door to the residence at which time he advised that he was aware. I asked him how long he had known that [REDACTED] was able to get out of the residence on his own accord and he advised that he has known this for about 4-5 months. Additionally he advised that [REDACTED] had gotten out of the residence approximately three previous times to play with the other children on the second floor when he would hear them outside. I asked him what time he left this morning for work and he advised approximately 0700 hours. He stated that Correa and [REDACTED] were awake playing with their small dog when he left. He explained that he locked only the bottom portion of the lock (the door knob lock) and not the deadbolt as he normally only locks the deadbolt when no one is home.

The foregoing instrument was sworn to and affirmed before me this <u>19TH</u> day of <u>JANUARY</u> <u>20</u> <u>17</u> , by:	<u>D/S N. RHOADS</u>	<u>25005</u>
Name of Notary Public / Clerk of Court / Officer (F.S.S. 117.00)		Name of Arresting/Investigating Officer
<u>D/S J.K. CAMPBELL #18337</u>		<u>11/14/14 25005</u>
Signature of Notary Public / Clerk of Court / Officer (F.S.S. 117.00)		Signature of Arresting/Investigating Officer
<u>18337</u>		<u>11/14/14 25005</u>
Page <u>2</u> of <u>3</u>		

CBTS Number

## PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

1. Arrest 3. Request For Warrant  
2. N.T.A. 4. Request For Copies

1

Jewell N

Agency ORI Number <b>FLO 5 0 0 0 0</b>	Agency Name <b>PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE</b>	Agency Report Number <b>06</b>	<b>17028519</b>			
Charge Type: Check as many as apply <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 1. Felony <input type="checkbox"/> 2. Traffic Felony <input type="checkbox"/> 3. Misdemeanor <input type="checkbox"/> 4. Traffic Misdemeanor <input type="checkbox"/> 5. Ordinance <input type="checkbox"/> 6. Other _____	Special Notes					
Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) <b>CORREA</b>	<b>CAROLINA</b>		Race <b>W</b>	Sex <b>F</b>	Date of Birth <b>03/27/95</b>	
Charge <b>CHILD NEGLECT WITHOUT GREAT BODILY HARM</b>	Charge					
Charge	Charge					
Victim [REDACTED]		Race <b>W</b>	Sex <b>M</b>	Date of Birth <b>12/04/13</b>		
Local [REDACTED]		Phone	Address Source			
Business Address (Street, Apt. Number) [REDACTED]	City [REDACTED]	State [REDACTED]	Zip [REDACTED]	Phone	Occupation	
<p>The undersigned swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following violation of law.</p> <p>The person taken into custody...</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> committed the below acts in my presence.</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> confessed to admitting to the below facts.</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> was observed by _____ who told _____ that he/she saw the arrested person commit the below acts.</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> was found to have committed the below acts, resulting from (described) investigation.</p>						
<p>On the <u>19TH</u> day of <u>JANUARY</u> 20 <u>17</u> at <u>0919</u> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> AM <input type="checkbox"/> PM</p>						

D/S Campbell #18337 conducted an audio taped interview with Correa. He advised her of her Miranda rights at which time she advised that she understood, waived her rights and agreed to speak to him. She told him that she and [REDACTED]. She stated that she had gotten up to give [REDACTED] a bottle at approximately 0630 hours and he was awake. She advised that [REDACTED] normally leaves for work around 0700 hours however she did not recall when he left this morning. She learned 3-4 days ago that [REDACTED] could open the front door because she heard the metal door threshold floor plate and when she went to look to see the front door she observed that [REDACTED] was outside of [REDACTED] playing with the other children. Upon observing this she brought him back inside.

Upon completion of the interview Correa advised that she did discipline [REDACTED] by telling him not to open the door and not allowing him to watch television.

While inside of the residence Correa pointed out the bedroom which [REDACTED]. I observed an adult bed with a child's bed next to it. She stated that typically he will get off of his bed and [REDACTED]. Additionally I observed that there was a large sliding glass door in the bedroom which [REDACTED] and which opens to a balcony off of the bedroom of the second floor that they live on. I checked to see if this door was secure and found that it was not.

[REDACTED], W/M [REDACTED] DOB 8/16/56 was contacted at which time he responded to the residence to take custody of [REDACTED]

Based on the above information including witness statements that the child was wandering in the neighborhood unattended heading towards a busy street (Sherwood Forest Blvd), the child's age along with the fact that [REDACTED] [REDACTED] the amount of time it took to get in contact with Correa while she was sleeping inside of the residence and additionally [REDACTED] [REDACTED] having knowledge that the juvenile could unlock and open the front door to the residence as [REDACTED] [REDACTED] reported that he had done so previously and exited the residence, meanwhile not taking any preventative measures to ensure the child could not exit the residence unattended, it is determined that Correa was negligent in caring [REDACTED] pursuant to Florida State Statute 827.03(2d). Correa was arrested, handcuffed where they were double locked and check for proper fit. She was placed into the backseat of the patrol car and seat belted in. She was transported to D16 for the completion of paperwork and to Palm Beach County Jail for further processing.

The foregoing instrument was sworn to and affirmed before me this <u>19TH</u> day of <u>JANUARY</u> 20 <u>17</u> by:  <b>D/S J.K. CAMPBELL #18337</b>	<u>D/S N. RHOADS</u> 25005
Name of Notary Public / Clerk of Court / Officer (F.S.S. 117.00)  <b>18337</b>	Name of Arresting/Investigating Officer  <b>25005</b>
Signature of Notary Public / Clerk of Court / Officer (F.S.S. 117.00)  <b>18337</b>	Signature of Arresting/Investigating Officer  <b>25005</b>